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CO!.rU SS I ONERS I PROCEEDINGS. 

The Board of Cou..~ty Com~issioners met this 4th day of April, 1939 all mempers present, Fred F. P.ansen 

:presiding. 

By u_~animous action of the Board, E. E. Le Vasseur was appointed Water Commissioner for District 4 & 9 

with approval of S.S. Sharp, Superintendent Water District N0 • 1. 

Applic~.tion of Richard Sharp was • presented by water users of Platte Valley. The Board recom.rnended 

that no new appoint~ent be made in District No. 6, but that above applicant be used as deputy whenever in the 

opinion of the water Superintendent such e~ployment is necessary in the regulation of this district. 

Delegation representi~g the Rawlins Cha~ber of Com~erce met with th~ Board to reconsider plans for hold­

ing the annual County Fair. On action taken by the Board the sum of $1000.00 was appropriated for 1939 fair~ 

Thereupon the Board adjourned, to meet April 5th, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 

The Board met this 5th day of April, 1939, all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding. 
. . 

Motion was made by Co:nmissioner ~ooldy, seconded by Commissioner McCarthy, that applications of the 

following banks be approved as County depositories. First National Bank and Rawlins National Bank of Rawlins, 

Saratoga State Bank of Saratoga, F.anna State & Savings Bank of Ea.nna and the Medicine Bow State Bank of 

lJecicine Bow. 

On una.mimous action of the Board, resolution was adopted authorizing the QoU!lty Assessor to proceed with 

the collection of Poll Tax for the year 1939. 

The following bills against tht=t County were audited and a proved and Certificates of Indebtedness drawn 

for payment of same: 

Curtis, F. C. 
Engstrom R. G. 
Gross, Nell 
Peterson, Ruth 
Swanson, Ethel 

Penland, G1enn 
Penland, Glenn 
Dodds, Harry 
Groshart, O. M. 
Kortes, John R. 

Lemoine, Frank L. 
Moore, Harle~ R. 
Schil t, Fran.le 
Skiver, Perry J. 
West, Bill 

Allen, Eelen 
Hickey, J. J. 
Cathey, M.A. 
Frie!l.d,C. Fred 
Woodhouse, Mina T. 

Romick, C~arlotte 
Gustafso:!l, Signe 
Johnson, W. A. 
MacPherson, Katherine 
Shipma..~, Helen W. 

Swanson, Elizabeth 
lface, Josephine 
Irving, :.elen A. 
Peterso!l. Robert R. 
Eolmes, liaxine 

Pickett, M. E. 
Ross, S. G. 
Bechtel, R. G. 
Corpening, Howard 
Kn1..1d.sen, Glen if. 

Supplies-Cou..~ty Agent 
Salary- County Clerk 

11 Ass•t Deputy 
11 Deputy County Clerk 
n Ass•t Deputy 

" Sheriff 
Mileage & Expense Sheriff 
Salary & Exp. Dep.Sheriff 

n " Jailer 
II Dep~ Sheriff 

Salary & Exp.Under Sheriff 
11 11 Dep. Sheriff 
" " tt " 

" " " 
" Jailer 

Salary-Steno-Co. Att•y 
11 Mil & Exp. Co. Att 1y 
" Dep. Treasurer 
" " " 
" County Treasurer 

Salary & Postage Clerk of Court 
" Dep. N n " 
" Mil & Exp. Co. Assessor 
n Ass 1 t County Assessor 
" " " " 

Salary, Ass•t County Assessor 
n Dep. Sup 1 t of Schools 

Mileage & Expense Sup 1 t of Schools 
Salary Mil, & Exp. Co. Agent 

11 Steno. Co. Agent 

Mileage & ~xpense Coroner 
Salary-Janitor & Watchman 

11 Justice of Peace Jan-Feb.Mar. 
" 
n 

II 

II 

tt 

" 
Following bills were a~proved and warrants drawn for payment of se.me: 

Loe;an, D. F. Salary & Exp. Justice of Peace 
Logan, D. F. Mileage & Expense 
Molyneaux, Robert R. Salary Justice of Peace 
Patterson, C.R. II " II II 

Waecli:erlin, Jacob " & Exp. Justice of Peace 
Evans, John S. " " " II 

Burroue:hs Add Mach. Co. Supplies-Cou."lty Clerk 
Barber, Dr. Raymond Salary & Expense-Health doctor 

Presented 
25.00 

166.66 
100.00 
125.00 
100.00 

166.66 
142.79 
106.24 
151.00 

50.00 

239.07 
40.85 
97.62 
25.00 

100.00 

75.00 
267.30 
125.00 
125.00 
166.66 

160.00 
125.00 
240.23 
100.00 
100.00 

100.00 
75.00 
59.97 

175.00 
48.34 

36.00 
100.00 
4o.oo 
51.65 
25.00 

84.50 
20.20 
41.66 
30.00 
84.50 
10.00 

.75 
124.oo 

Approved 
25.00 

166.66 
100.00 
125.00 
100.00 

166.66 
142.79 
106.24 
151.00 
50.00 

239.07 
40.85 
97.62 
25.00 

100.00 

75.00 
267 .30 
125.00 
125.00 
166.66 

160.00 
125.00 
240.23 
100.00 
100.00 

100.00 
75.00 
59.97 

175.00 
48.34 

36.00 
100.00 
4o.oo 
51.65 
25.00 

e4.50 
20.20 
41.66 
20.00 
84.50 
10.00 

.75 
124.oo 



Eriggs, S. X:. 
City of }w_,,vlins 
Capitol Type.Exchange 
Craig Cafe. 
Deaton, Gep. A. 
Ferguson Mere. Co. 
Garetson, Worth 
Higley, D •. R. 
Ideal Bakery 
Jor.nson, Eph U. 

Kent, J. M-
Sterrett, J. H. 
Lonson, Melvin K. 
McFeeters,.C. J. 
Mtn. St. T.& T. Co. 

II II II II II 

Treas. Moffat Co. Colo. 
Mills Compa..v 
Omaha School Sup. Co. 
Osborne Block Real. Co. 

Prairie Publish. Co. 
P.awlins Drug Store 
P.awlins Republican 
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co. 

II II II II 

Rawlins Electric Co. 
Rosier, Mrs. A. J. 
State Treasurer 
Saratoga Sun 
Stephensen, Thos. J. 

L.C.Smith Type. Co. 
The Stationers 
U.P.R.R. 
Wood, Ed 
Western Union 
Wilcox, Mildred 
West Pul. Co. 
Cou.'1 ty Treas'.lrer 
J. D. Ada:ns Co. 
:Slack Auto Sup. Co. 

Brown W. A. 
Burke W.R. 
Cathey M.A. 
C'J.lle!l Com. Co. 
Chief Oil Co. 
:Ekola, Matt 
Ferries, Gilbert 
Herold, George 
E:odgson, C. L. 
Interstate Mtr. Lines 

Jordan, W. H. 
Knudsen, Glen. W. 
Korb, Neal 
Larsen, H. 

.Livingston, T. D. 
McDonald Transfer Co. 
Moore Rdwe. Co. 
Medicine Bow. Ser. Sta. 
Rumph, Mrs. Bertha. L. 
Salyer, R. A. 

School Dist. No. 3 
Sharp, S. S. 
Sinclair Ref. Co. 
Sil ta:naki, Chas. 
Sta."ldn.rd Service 
Stratman,Fred T. 
Spicer, Roy E. 
Tri State Lbr Co. 
West Service Sta. 
Wilson Equip &.Sup Co. 

Wortha:n i!ach. Co. 
Engstrom, R. G. 
Cheesbrough, W.R. 
Cooper Garage 
Daugherty, I R. 

Higginson, J. T. 
McCary, Frank 
McCarthy, D. J. 
Orchard, Evrtt 
Rawlins Oil Co. 
Savery Mere. Co. 
Sullivan, Ralph 
U.P.Coal Co. 
Upper Snake River Tel. Co. 
Wortham Machinery Co. 

Premiums on Bonds 
Water & Light 
Treasurer-Typewriter 
Board of Prisoners 
Treasurer, Supplies 
Rent & Supplies 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Fees-Court App 1 t 
]read-Salvation Army 
Insurance premiums 

Salary-Gov. Trapper 
II n II 

Fees-Coroner's Case 
R. & B. & Court House 
Tel. & Toll 11 11 

11 11 11 Co~1 ty Agent 
Tax refund 
Supplies Court House 

11 · Sup I t of Schools 
Rent S~eriff 1s Office 

Supplies County Clerk 
11 Jail & Sheriff 19JS 

Advertising 
Heat 
Repairs Flop House 
Electric Servd:EP 
Rent-Coroner office 
Exp. Girl's Inst. Sheridan 
Supplies & Advertising 
Salary-Welfare Commissary 

Cl. of Co'.lrt Typewriter 
Printing & Supplies 
Lease- Live stock trail 
Board-County Prisoners Laramie 
Tele6 rams 
Rent-Sheriff's room 
Law Books-Court 
Various Assign:nents 
R. & ]. Repairs 

11 11 & Sup. 

R & B. Labor 
II H 

Off. Corresp. P.W.A. 
R & ] Su:•plies 

" " 
II 

II 

" 
" 
" 

Labor 
II 

II 

" 
Freight 

R & ]. Labor 
II 

II 

Supplies 
Labor & Watchman 
Coal 
Supplies 
Gas & Oil 
Garage rent 

Insura~ce premium 

Eeat & Light 
Per diem.& Mil. Surveyor: 
Diesel fuel R & ] 
R. & B. Labor 
R & ]. Supplies 

11 Labor 
II 

II 

II 

" 

~ 
Supplies. 
Gas & 011 
Repairs 

R & B. Equipment 
Postage & Exp. Co. Clerk 
R & B. Labor 

11 Gas Oil & Sup 
11 Supplies 

R & E. Labor 
II 

II 

II 

Fuel-Gas & Oil 
Supplies 
Labor 
Supplies 
Phone 
Repairs 

22.50 
23.14 
99.45 

107.10 
2.50 

29.25 
32.16 
25.00 
35.e9 
49.20 

130.00 
155.00 

7.20 
1s.70 
98.29 
10.80 

119.62 
57.9g 
7.14 

4o.oo 

28.50 
8.85 

69.00 
42.90 
2.98 

18.64 
25.00 
31.00 
8.90 

50.00 

96.68 
275.98 

5.00 
108.55 

2.41 
25.00 
14.2~ 

858.24 
181.e9 
43. rm 

16.00 
s.oo 

50.00 
12.70 
1.90 

65.co 
8.00 

47.00 
12.90 
. 3.39 

150.00 
30.00 
87.12 
26.66 
25.00 
25.50 
44.85 
34.05 
18.00 
59.00 

94.oo 
34.oo 
36.53 

1ao.oo 

6;:if 
7.50 

21.63 
5.46 

31.99 

100.00 
. 25.83 
.127 .32 

46.13 
61.5g 

5.25 
3.00 

75.00 
21.00 

133.98 
1.55 · 
2.00 

6e.50 
6.oo 
8.29 

.22_.50 
23.14 
99.45 

107.10 
2.50 

29.25 
32.16 
25.00 
35.89 
49.20 

130.00 
. 155.00 

7.20 
lS. 70 
9s.29 
10.eo 

119.62 
57.9g 
7.14 

4o.oo 

28.50 
8.85 

69.00 
42.90 
2.QS 

18.64 
25.00 
31.00 
8.90 

50.00 

96.68 
275.98 

5.00 
1cs.55 

.2.41 
25.00 
14.25 

858.24 
181.89 
43.eg 

16.00 
e.oo 

50.00 
12.70 
1.90 

65.00 
8.00 

42.-00 
12.90 
3.e9 

150.00 
30.00 
87.12 
26.66 
25.00 
25.50 
44.85 
34.05 
18.00 
59.00 

94.oo 
34.oo 
36.53 
150.00 
47.a5 
63 .1~7 
7.50 

21.63 
5.46 

31.99 

100.00 
. 25. 83 
127.32 
46.13 
.61.58 

5.25 
3.00 

75.00 
21.00 

133.98 
1.55 
2.00 

68.50 
6.oo 
8.29 
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Zinn, D. O. 
Yost, Lefds Jr. 
Goold.y,•John F. 
F..ansen,· Fred F. 
Hansen,, Fred F. 
Eumphreys, Frank. 
Irwin, Dr. Earry 
McCarthy, Eugene 
Saratoga Sun 
Strand ~heatre 

R & B. Labor 
II ti 

Commissioner Salary 
II ti 

1t Mil. & Exp. 
Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff 
Fees-Dep. Co. Health Doctor 
Commissioner Salary 
Supplies Assessor 
Rent-Salvation Army 

Dailey Reminder Advertising 
Corbett~ Dr. R. A. Service-Health doctor 
Dinsmore Realty Co. Insurance premiums 
McCarthy, Eugene Mil. & Exp. Com~issioner 
Gooldy,. John F. " 11 11 

Smyth, Ed. A. Supplies jail 
Vireinian Eotel Meals Prisoners 
!nberg,.Mrs. Katherine Balance Right of Way 
Uihlein. E. J.' " 11 " 11 

Working:nen 1 s Com~. Dept. R & B & Peace Off. 
Tay\°{• Bert , Tax rebate 

15.00 15.00 
97.50 82.50 
50.00 50.00 
50.00 50.00 

190.71 · 190. 71 
47 .64 · 47 .64 
2.00 2.00 

50.00 50.00 
4.98 4.98 

15.00 15.00 

3.00 3 .. 00. 
12.00 12.00 

21a.63 21a.63 
15 • 7 0 15 .-io 
179.,9 .179.49. 

l.4o 1.4o 
2.70 2.70 

57.50 57.50 
200.00 200.00 
43. 79 43. 79· 
3.96 3.96 

CJ-,U'l)elegation from Saratoga met with the Board to again discuss status of Saratoga-Centennial Highway and 
0--.. 0 

possibility of clearing. protests filed, relative to sa.:;ie. Tn.e B0 ard of County Con~issioners increised t~e 

d.a.mages allo~ed by the Appraisers for the condem.~ation of a right of way fo~ the Saratog~-Centen~ial road 
, E.J.U'ihlein and Mrs.~- E!lberg, 

k / . 
and bJ resolution settled the claims of Wintrop C. Condict and A~rilla.P. Condict, and authorized the 

Ch9_ir.nan a."'ld County Clerk to enter into a.n a.;ree:nent with said :parties as to time and ir.an..'1.er of payment. 

The following resolution w~s introduced by Co::!l:nissioner Goold.y, 11 BE IT. RESOLVED, that the :Board of C'.)u.nty 

Commissioners of the Cou...'1.ty of Carbon, State of Wyoming, hereby settle the claims of Winthrop C. Condict.and 

Aurilla .P. Condict, his.wife, in connection with the condemnation of~ right of way for the Saratoga-Cent­

e~nial Road across their lands for the additional su:n of $3000.00 and that the Chair.nan of the ]oard of 

County Com~issioners and the Clerk thereof be authorized to enter i~to an agreement with the ~aid parties 

" as to the time and manner of pay:nent," seconded by Com.":lissioner 1!cCarthy and u..r1.a.."l.imously adopted. 

Thereupo!'l. the Board adjourned to meet April 6, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M. 
. . 

The Board met April 6, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members present, Fred r. F.ansen presiding. 

Tne Cou..'1.ty Treasurer was authorized to distribute earnings of U.S.Forest Reserve Fund as follows: 

5.% to General School fund--$675.34, and 95% to Road and :Bridee Fund--$12,831.49. 

Certificate of Purchase No. 2512 was duly assigned to Mrs. Olive Beeler of Ba...Jgs, Wyo~ing. 

Claims for bou..'1.ty.presented by F. L. ~all, Carl Hancock and F.enry Cheesbrough, were signed and 

approved, and mailed to .State Auditor for payment. 

Tax abatement in the a.:nount of $1.66 to V. O. Roberts approved by the Board and delivered to Tre~surer. 
. . 

Additional bond for $500 ,00 for C. R. Patterson, Justice of Peace at Baggs, Wyoning \\'as. approved and 

placed on file together.'IVith bonds of John S. Evans, Justice of Peace at Elk Mou..~tain •. e.nd Robert:R.Molynee,ux 

J'ustice'."of·: tlie Peace'.:at~l!anna.,.. Wyo:ning 

Thereupon the Board adjourned to rr.eet at 10:00 o'clock A. M. April 7, 1939. 

The Board met April 7, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members present, Fred F. P.ansen presiding. 

Tne County Clerk was authorized to issue Deeds to following County property: 

M~ry K. West :$75.00 All of 1'E; Section 28, Twp. 21 N.R. 80. 
Fay Peterson .$10.00 iV lS ft •. of lot 3, all of lots 4 and 5, Block 11 SID: & I 1st Addition Sara.to 
Wm.M. and Alma Torbett, $20.00, Lots 21 to 24 Incl. ]lock 9 S~I Saratoga. Wyo~ing. 
August Lappa.la $25.00, S½ of SEt of l~¼ of NW t, Sec. 16, Twp. 21 N R 87. 
hlr. & Mrs. Richard J. Hutchinson, .$6.oo,. Lots 5.and 6 Block.34 West side addition--Saratoga, Wyoming. 
w~. R. Golden .$10.00, L0 ts 1 end 2 Block 9 Merrill .Addition to Rawlins, Wyoming. 
Fred T. 'Brown .$10.00, Lots 25 and 26, B1ock 7, Merrill Addition to Rawlins, Wyo:ning. 
John W. Eays .$18.00, L0 ts 22-23 and 24, :B1ock 7, Merrill Addition to Rawlins, Wyoming. 
J. A. Schoonjans .$200.00 used grader. . 
Alfred Watkins $20.00 L0 ts 4 Block 16 and 1 and 2 in Block 10, Medicine Bow, Wyoming. 

The applications of the following for beer and liquor licenses were received and approved for 

advertising. Robinson & 0 1Donnell 

A. R. Anderson 

Retail Liquor 

Malt Beverage 

Lamont, Wyoming 

Coyote Canyon, Wyoming. 

The monthly repol:'ts of County officers were ex..~mined e.nd approved and placed on file. 

Tl').ereupon 
Attest: 

""C,i.,o~;.,µ..~':-L-~J.C4.aaz:.:q.,~-

subject to the call of the Chairm~ ~~ 
Cr"1ti1rma~~or CoutttJ Co:nr:tl !':sloner~. 


