

COMMISSIONERS' PROCEEDINGS.

The Board of County Commissioners met this 4th day of April, 1939 all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

By unanimous action of the Board, E. E. Le Vasseur was appointed Water Commissioner for District 4 & 9 with approval of S. S. Sharp, Superintendent Water District No. 1.

Application of Richard Sharp was presented by water users of Platte Valley. The Board recommended that no new appointment be made in District No. 6, but that above applicant be used as deputy whenever in the opinion of the water Superintendent such employment is necessary in the regulation of this district.

Delegation representing the Rawlins Chamber of Commerce met with the Board to reconsider plans for holding the annual County Fair. On action taken by the Board the sum of \$1000.00 was appropriated for 1939 fair.

Thereupon the Board adjourned, to meet April 5th, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board met this 5th day of April, 1939, all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

Motion was made by Commissioner Gooldy, seconded by Commissioner McCarthy, that applications of the following banks be approved as County depositories. First National Bank and Rawlins National Bank of Rawlins, Saratoga State Bank of Saratoga, Hanna State & Savings Bank of Hanna and the Medicine Bow State Bank of Medicine Bow.

On unanimous action of the Board, resolution was adopted authorizing the County Assessor to proceed with the collection of Poll Tax for the year 1939.

The following bills against the County were audited and approved and Certificates of Indebtedness drawn for payment of same:

		Presented	Approved
Curtis, F. C.	Supplies-County Agent	25.00	25.00
Engstrom R. G.	Salary- County Clerk	166.66	166.66
Gross, Nell	" Ass't Deputy	100.00	100.00
Peterson, Ruth	" Deputy County Clerk	125.00	125.00
Swanson, Ethel	" Ass't Deputy	100.00	100.00
Penland, Glenn	" Sheriff	166.66	166.66
Penland, Glenn	Mileage & Expense Sheriff	142.79	142.79
Dodds, Harry	Salary & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	106.24	106.24
Groshart, O. M.	" " Jailer	151.00	151.00
Kortes, John R.	" Dep. Sheriff	50.00	50.00
Lemoine, Frank L.	Salary & Exp. Under Sheriff	239.07	239.07
Moore, Harley R.	" " Dep. Sheriff	40.85	40.85
Schilt, Frank	" " "	97.62	97.62
Skiver, Perry J.	" " "	25.00	25.00
West, Bill	" Jailer	100.00	100.00
Allen, Helen	Salary-Steno-Co. Att'y	75.00	75.00
Hickey, J. J.	" Mil & Exp. Co. Att'y	267.30	267.30
Cathey, M. A.	" Dep. Treasurer	125.00	125.00
Friend, C. Fred	" " "	125.00	125.00
Woodhouse, Mina T.	" County Treasurer	166.66	166.66
Romick, Charlotte	Salary & Postage Clerk of Court	160.00	160.00
Gustafson, Signe	" Dep. " " "	125.00	125.00
Johnson, W. A.	" Mil & Exp. Co. Assessor	240.23	240.23
MacPherson, Katherine	" Ass't County Assessor	100.00	100.00
Shipman, Helen W.	" " " "	100.00	100.00
Swanson, Elizabeth	Salary, Ass't County Assessor	100.00	100.00
Mace, Josephine	" Dep. Sup't of Schools	75.00	75.00
Irving, Helen A.	Mileage & Expense Sup't of Schools	59.97	59.97
Peterson Robert R.	Salary Mil, & Exp. Co. Agent	175.00	175.00
Holmes, Maxine	" Steno. Co. Agent	48.34	48.34
Pickett, M. E.	Mileage & Expense Coroner	36.00	36.00
Ross, S. G.	Salary-Janitor & Watchman	100.00	100.00
Bechtel, R. G.	" Justice of Peace Jan-Feb.Mar.	40.00	40.00
Corpening, Howard	" " "	51.65	51.65
Knudsen, Glen W.	" " "	25.00	25.00

Following bills were approved and warrants drawn for payment of same:

Logan, D. F.	Salary & Exp. Justice of Peace	84.50	84.50
Logan, D. F.	Mileage & Expense	20.20	20.20
Molyneaux, Robert R.	Salary Justice of Peace	41.66	41.66
Patterson, C. R.	" " " "	30.00	20.00
Waeckerlin, Jacob	" & Exp. Justice of Peace	84.50	84.50
Evans, John S.	" " " "	10.00	10.00
Burroughs Add Mach. Co.	Supplies-County Clerk	.75	.75
Barber, Dr. Raymond	Salary & Expense-Health doctor	124.00	124.00

Briggs, S. K.	Premiums on Bonds	22.50	22.50
City of Rawlins	Water & Light	23.14	23.14
Capitol Type Exchange	Treasurer-Typewriter	99.45	99.45
Craig Cafe	Board of Prisoners	107.10	107.10
Deaton, Geo. A.	Treasurer, Supplies	2.50	2.50
Ferguson Merc. Co.	Rent & Supplies	29.25	29.25
Garetson, Worth	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	32.16	32.16
Higley, D. R.	Fees-Court App't	25.00	25.00
Ideal Bakery	Bread-Salvation Army	35.89	35.89
Johnson, Eph U.	Insurance premiums	49.20	49.20
Kent, J. M.	Salary-Gov. Trapper	130.00	130.00
Sterrett, J. H.	" " "	155.00	155.00
Lonson, Melvin K.	Fees-Coroner's Case	7.20	7.20
McFeeters, C. J.	R. & B. & Court House	18.70	18.70
Mtn. St. T. & T. Co.	Tel. & Toll " "	98.29	98.29
" " " "	" " " County Agent	10.80	10.80
Treas. Moffat Co. Colo.	Tax refund	119.62	119.62
Mills Company	Supplies Court House	57.98	57.98
Omaha School Sup. Co.	" Sup't of Schools	7.14	7.14
Osborne Block Real. Co.	Rent Sheriff's Office	40.00	40.00
Prairie Publish. Co.	Supplies County Clerk	28.50	28.50
Rawlins Drug Store	" Jail & Sheriff 1938	8.85	8.85
Rawlins Republican	Advertising	69.00	69.00
Rocky Mtn. Gas Co.	Heat	42.90	42.90
" " " "	Repairs Flop House	2.98	2.98
Rawlins Electric Co.	Electric Service	18.64	18.64
Rosier, Mrs. A. J.	Rent-Coroner office	25.00	25.00
State Treasurer	Exp. Girl's Inst. Sheridan	31.00	31.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies & Advertising	8.90	8.90
Stephensen, Thos. J.	Salary-Welfare Commissary	50.00	50.00
L.C. Smith Type. Co.	Cl. of Court Typewriter	96.68	96.68
The Stationers	Printing & Supplies	275.98	275.98
U.P.R.R.	Lease- Live stock trail	5.00	5.00
Wood, Ed	Board-County Prisoners Laramie	108.55	108.55
Western Union	Telegrams	2.41	2.41
Wilcox, Mildred	Rent-Sheriff's room	25.00	25.00
West Pul. Co.	Law Books-Court	14.25	14.25
County Treasurer	Various Assignments	858.24	858.24
J. D. Adams Co.	R. & B. Repairs	181.89	181.89
Black Auto Sup. Co.	" " & Sup.	43.88	43.88
Brown W. A.	R & B. Labor	16.00	16.00
Burke W. R.	" "	8.00	8.00
Cathey M. A.	Off. Corresp. P.W.A.	50.00	50.00
Cullen Com. Co.	R & B Supplies	12.70	12.70
Chief Oil Co.	" "	1.90	1.90
Ekola, Matt	" Labor	65.00	65.00
Ferries, Gilbert	" "	8.00	8.00
Herold, George	" "	47.00	42.00
Hodgson, C. L.	" "	12.90	12.90
Interstate Mtr. Lines	" Freight	3.89	3.89
Jordan, W. H.	R & B. Labor	150.00	150.00
Knudsen, Glen. W.	" "	30.00	30.00
Korb, Neal	" "	87.12	87.12
Larsen, H.	" Supplies	26.66	26.66
Livingston, T. D.	" Labor & Watchman	25.00	25.00
McDonald Transfer Co.	" Coal	25.50	25.50
Moore Hdwe. Co.	" Supplies	44.85	44.85
Medicine Bow. Ser. Sta.	" Gas & Oil	34.05	34.05
Rumph, Mrs. Bertha. L.	" Garage rent	18.00	18.00
Salyer, R. A.	Insurance premium	59.00	59.00
School Dist. No. 3	Heat & Light	94.00	94.00
Sharp, S. S.	Per diem. & Mil. Surveyor	34.00	34.00
Sinclair Ref. Co.	Diesel fuel R & B	36.53	36.53
Siltamaki, Chas.	R. & B. Labor	150.00	150.00
Standard Service	R & B. Supplies	47.95	47.95
Stratman, Fred T.	" Labor	63.47	63.47
Spicer, Roy E.	" "	7.50	7.50
Tri State Lbr Co.	" Supplies	21.63	21.63
West Service Sta.	" Gas & Oil	5.46	5.46
Wilson Equip & Sup Co.	" Repairs	31.99	31.99
Wortham Mach. Co.	R & B. Equipment	100.00	100.00
Engstrom, R. G.	Postage & Exp. Co. Clerk	25.83	25.83
Cheesbrough, W. R.	R & B. Labor	127.32	127.32
Cooper Garage	" Gas Oil & Sup	46.13	46.13
Daugherty, I. R.	" Supplies	61.58	61.58
Higginson, J. T.	R & B. Labor	5.25	5.25
McCary, Frank	" "	3.00	3.00
McCarthy, D. J.	" "	75.00	75.00
Orchard, Evrtt	" "	21.00	21.00
Rawlins Oil Co.	" Fuel-Gas & Oil	133.98	133.98
Savery Merc. Co.	" Supplies	1.55	1.55
Sullivan, Ralph	" Labor	2.00	2.00
U.P. Coal Co.	" Supplies	68.50	68.50
Upper Snake River Tel. Co.	" Phone	6.00	6.00
Wortham Machinery Co.	" Repairs	8.29	8.29

Zinn, D. O.	R & B. Labor	15.00	15.00
Yost, Lewis Jr.	" "	97.50	82.50
Gooldy, John F.	Commissioner Salary	50.00	50.00
Hansen, Fred F.	" "	50.00	50.00
Hansen, Fred F.	" Mil. & Exp.	190.71	190.71
Humphreys, Frank.	Sal. & Exp. Dep. Sheriff	47.64	47.64
Irwin, Dr. Harry	Fees-Dep. Co. Health Doctor	2.00	2.00
McCarthy, Eugene	Commissioner Salary	50.00	50.00
Saratoga Sun	Supplies Assessor	4.98	4.98
Strand Theatre	Rent-Salvation Army	15.00	15.00
Dailey Reminder	Advertising	3.00	3.00
Corbett, Dr. R. A.	Service-Health doctor	12.00	12.00
Dinsmore Realty Co.	Insurance premiums	215.63	215.63
McCarthy, Eugene	Mil. & Exp. Commissioner	154.30	154.30
Gooldy, John F.	" " "	179.49	179.49
Smyth, Ed. A.	Supplies jail	1.40	1.40
Virginian Hotel	Meals Prisoners	2.70	2.70
Enberg, Mrs. Katherine	Balance Right of Way	57.50	57.50
Uihlein, E. J.	" " " "	200.00	200.00
Workingmen's Comp. Dept.	R & B & Peace Off.	43.79	43.79
Taylor, Bert	Tax rebate	3.96	3.96

Delegation from Saratoga met with the Board to again discuss status of Saratoga-Centennial Highway and possibility of clearing protests filed, relative to same. The Board of County Commissioners increased the damages allowed by the Appraisers for the condemnation of a right of way for the Saratoga-Centennial road. E.J.Uihlein and Mrs. K. Enberg, and by resolution settled the claims of Wintrop C. Condict and Aurilla P. Condict, and authorized the Chairman and County Clerk to enter into an agreement with said parties as to time and manner of payment. The following resolution was introduced by Commissioner Gooldy, " BE IT RESOLVED, that the Board of County Commissioners of the County of Carbon, State of Wyoming, hereby settle the claims of Winthrop C. Condict and Aurilla P. Condict, his wife, in connection with the condemnation of a right of way for the Saratoga-Centennial Road across their lands for the additional sum of \$3000.00 and that the Chairman of the Board of County Commissioners and the Clerk thereof be authorized to enter into an agreement with the said parties as to the time and manner of payment." seconded by Commissioner McCarthy and unanimously adopted."

Thereupon the Board adjourned to meet April 6, 1939 at 10:00 o'clock A. M.

The Board met April 6, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

The County Treasurer was authorized to distribute earnings of U.S. Forest Reserve Fund as follows:

5% to General School fund--\$675.34, and 95% to Road and Bridge Fund--\$12,831.49.

Certificate of Purchase No. 2512 was duly assigned to Mrs. Clive Beeler of Baggs, Wyoming.

Claims for bounty presented by F. L. Nall, Carl Hancock and Henry Cheesbrough, were signed and approved, and mailed to State Auditor for payment.

Tax abatement in the amount of \$1.66 to V. O. Roberts approved by the Board and delivered to Treasurer.

Additional bond for \$500.00 for C. R. Patterson, Justice of Peace at Baggs, Wyoming was approved and placed on file together with bonds of John S. Evans, Justice of Peace at Elk Mountain, and Robert R. Molyneaux Justice of the Peace at Hanna, Wyoming

Thereupon the Board adjourned to meet at 10:00 o'clock A. M. April 7, 1939.

The Board met April 7, 1939, at 10:00 o'clock A. M. all members present, Fred F. Hansen presiding.

The County Clerk was authorized to issue Deeds to following County property:

Mary K. West \$75.00 All of NE $\frac{1}{4}$ Section 28, Twp. 21 N.R. 80.
 Fay Peterson \$10.00 W 18 ft. of lot 3, all of lots 4 and 5, Block 11 SRE & I 1st Addition Saratoga.
 Wm. M. and Alma Torbett, \$20.00, Lots 21 to 24 Incl. Block 9 SRE&I Saratoga, Wyoming.
 August Lappala \$25.00, S $\frac{1}{2}$ of SE $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$ of NW $\frac{1}{4}$, Sec. 16, Twp. 21 N R 87.
 Mr. & Mrs. Richard J. Hutchinson, \$6.00, Lots 5 and 6 Block 34 West side addition- Saratoga, Wyoming.
 Wm. R. Golden \$10.00, Lots 1 and 2 Block 9 Merrill Addition to Rawlins, Wyoming.
 Fred T. Brown \$10.00, Lots 25 and 26, Block 7, Merrill Addition to Rawlins, Wyoming.
 John W. Eays \$18.00, Lots 22-23 and 24, Block 7, Merrill Addition to Rawlins, Wyoming.
 J. A. Schoonjans \$200.00 used grader.
 Alfred Watkins \$20.00 Lots 4 Block 16 and 1 and 2 in Block 10, Medicine Bow, Wyoming.

The applications of the following for beer and liquor licenses were received and approved for

advertising. Robinson & O'Donnell

Retail Liquor Lamont, Wyoming

A. R. Anderson

Malt Beverage Coyote Canyon, Wyoming.

The monthly reports of County officers were examined and approved and placed on file.

Thereupon the Board adjourned, subject to the call of the Chairman.

Attest: O. F. Engdahl

County Clerk

Fred F. Hansen
 Chairman of Board of County Commissioners.